

THE CITY OF SAN DIEGO

TODD GLORIA

Mayor

MEMORANDUM

DATE: July 22, 2022

TO: Honorable Council President Sean Elo-Rivera Honorable Councilmembers

Mayor Todd Gloria 600 Jouiz FROM:

SUBJECT: Appointments to the Franchise Compliance Review Committee

I am appointing Brigette Browning and Jeff Kawar to the Franchise Compliance Review Committee.

Ms. Browning is the Executive Secretary-Treasurer of the San Diego and Imperial Counties Labor Council, which represents over 200,000 working families in the San Diego region. She is also the President of UNITE HERE Local 30, which represents more than 6,000 hotel and hospitality workers. She graduated from UC San Diego with degrees in Chemistry and Spanish Literature.

Mr. Kawar retired from the City of San Diego with more than 32 years of experience. While at the City, he performed fiscal and public policy analysis, managed staff, developed/reviewed budgets, conducted research and analysis, led economic development programs and municipal bond financings, administered public investment portfolios, and oversaw financial consultants and other organizational contracts. He has a master's degree in Business Administration with an emphasis in Finance and a bachelor's degree in Economics from San Diego State University.

I thank them both for their willingness to serve in this capacity.

MTG:cwd

cc: Honorable Mara Elliott, City Attorney Elizabeth Maland, City Clerk Charles Modica, Independent Budget Analyst